# San Francisco BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date Printed: November 28, 2016 Date Established: February 28, 2012

Active

### BALBOA PARK STATION COMMUNITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE

#### **Contact and Address:**

Keith E Tanner Municipal Transportation Agency 1 South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor San Francisco, CA 94103

Phone: (415) 646-2345

Fax:

Email: keith.tanner@sfmta.com

#### **Authority:**

Board of Supervisors Resolution Nos. 63-12 and 458-14; Ordinance No. 235-16.

### **Board Qualifications:**

The Board of Supervisors established the Balboa Park Station Community Advisory Committee (CAC) for the purpose of providing input and community oversight on the prioritization and implementation of transportation and other public improvements; relaying information to community stakeholders; and serving as a forum for coordination, information-sharing, and collaboration between community, transportation agencies, and developers.

The CAC is charged with providing input to ensure balanced implementation of the plans for the Balboa Park Station Area, guide prioritization, and oversee timely progress of public improvement projects. The CAC shall monitor the progress of the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA), the Bay Area Rapid Transit District (BART), the Transportation Authority (SFCTA), and the San Francisco Planning Department (Planning) in advancing plans and public improvement projects; track project development responsibilities and timelines, collaborate with transportation agencies and the Planning Department to prioritize community improvement projects and help seek funding for high priority projects.

The Committee shall consist of nine members, appointed by the Board of Supervisors:

- Seat 1 shall be held by a person who is a member of or an advocate for low-income or underserved communities in the neighborhoods served by Balboa Park Station.
- Seat 2 shall be held by a person who represents or is an advocate for families and young people, inleuding youth ages 16 to 24, in the neighborhoods served by Balboa Park Station.
- Seat 3 shall be held by a student, faculty member or staff member at City College of San

# San Francisco BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Francisco or another school served by Balboa Park Station.

- Seat 4 shall be held by a person who is senior or disabled or who advocates for senior or disabled communities in the neighborhoods served by Balboa Park Station.
- Seat 5 shall be held by a person who regularly rides public transit or who advocates for transit riders in the neighborhoods served by Balboa Park Station.
- Seat 6 shall be held by a person who advocates for the interests of pedestrians and bicyclists in the neighborhoods served by Balboa Park Station.
- Seat 7 shall be held by a resident of the neighborhoods served by Balboa Park Station.
- Seat 8 shall be held by a person who owns or works for a small business or who advocates for community and economic development in the neighborhoods served by Balboa Park Station.
- Seat 9 shall be held by a representative of a nonprofit organization or community group that works on issues related to land use or housing in the neighborhoods served by Balboa Park Station.

The members of the Committee generally should have a variety of diverse capacities and backgrounds, representing the diversity of the communities served by the Balboa Park Station.

No person may serve more than two successive terms as a member of the Committee beginning on or after March 1, 2017. No person having served two successive terms may serve as a member until at least two years after the expiration of the second successive term.

The Committee shall hold a regular meeting not less than once every three months until the sunset date set forth in Section 5.12-7. The Committee shall meet no more than a maximum of six times per calendar year.

The Board of Supervisors urges the Municipal Transportation Agency to provide clerical and administrative support and staffing for the Committee.

Reports: None.

Sunset Date: The CAC was originally scheduled to sunset two years after the date of the first meeting (January 9, 2015). On December 9, 2014, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 458-14, which extended the CAC an additional two years from the date of the first meeting in 2015. On, November 22, 2016, the Mayor signed Ordinance No. 235-16, which extended the sunset of the Committee until February 28, 2019.